Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 7 July 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) Councillor Eliza Mann

Councillor Catherine Bowman
Councillor Norma Gibbes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 29 June 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 7 July 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. RAFFAELLO, 202-206 UNION ST, LONDON, SE1 OLH 1-41

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BLUE EYED MAID, 173 BOROUGH HIGH 42 -109
STREET, LONDON, SE1 1HR

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

7. INTERESTED PARTIES DETAILS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 29 June 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
5. Open 7 July 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Raffaello Restaurant, 202 — 206 Union

Street, London, SE1 OLH

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Cathedrals

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Silver Grapes
Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of
the premises known as Raffaello, 202 — 206 Union Street, London, SE1 OLH

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Raffaello Restaurant, 202 — 206 Union
Street, London, SE1 OLH under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing
permitted licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not under
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to representations
from interested parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-Committee for
determination;

Paragraphs
[...]
ay from 09.00 -
00.00

¢ Opening hours of the premises:
Monday — Sunday from 07.00 — 00.30

e To remove condition 340.

o To allow all licensable activities to take place from the start of permitted hours New
Years Eve until the end of permitted hours New Years Day.

13. A copy of the variation application is attached as appendix A to the report.

14. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts E, F, G,
H, I, J, K, L, M and O set out the proposed operating hours in full.

15. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the sub-committee should approve the application any proposals
stated here must become licence conditions.

Designated premises supervisor

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is Fabio
Ottenga who holds a personal licence issued by Greenwich Council.

Representations from interested parties

17. Representations have been submitted by three local residents. The representations are
concerned with the prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder,
the protection of children from harm and the protection of public safety. The
representations are attached to this report as appendices C - E.

Representations from responsible authorities

18. No representations have been submitted by responsible authorities.

Conciliation

19. At the time of writing this report conciliation between the applicant and the objectors had
not been attained.

Borough & Bankside saturation policy

20. Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Borough and Bankside
on the cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises (saturation policy) in
March 2009.



21.

22.

23.

The decision to introduce the saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s
concern over rising trends of late nigh
[...]
n considering the applications. However, the sub-
committee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions to
the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

31. A fee of £190.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for a premises within non-domestic rateable value band B.

CONSULTATIONS

32. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and a similar notice
exhibited outside of the premises.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

33. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with
all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES,
LAW & GOVERNANCE

34. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence.

35. The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

36. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.




37.

38.

39.

Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

40. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties
in considering the determination of an application for variation.

41. The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

42. Relevant representations are those which
o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the

licensing objectives
. Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
Have not been withdrawn
. Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

43. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives
to
. Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,

. Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

44. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put
forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do so. Conditions
must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four licensing
objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the control of
the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent and
enforceable.

45. The four licensing objectives are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm.



46. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all
[...]
 and closing times will be clearly

digplayed upon the premises

342 Stock of alcohel shall only be sourced from authorised or bonafide

suppliers

Page 5 of 7



35

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

FPage 6 of 7



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached

Licence No. | 827888
Plan No. N/A
Flan Date July 2008

36

Page 7 of 7



P‘??E"\Jbix 37 C Page 1 of 1

Omojomolo, Alex

From: SR . ORI A
Sent: 31 May 2010 17:23

To: Regen, Licensing

Subject: Ref Licence number 831938

Dear Sir/Madam
| wish to object to the extension of hours requested for the

Raffaello Restaurant
Unit3

202 Union Street
London

SE10LX

| wish to do so on the following grounds:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Union Street is increasingly the route for very noisy and drunk people making their way to and from clubs in
this and London Bridge area in the early hours of the moerning. They shout and swear in the street and |
have witnessed them urinating in the car park of Rowland Hill House. It is inadvisable to provide them with

any further source of alcohol in this area late at night.

Ensuring public safety

Those of us who live virtually opposite Raffaello restaurant, particutarly those on the ground floor (many of
them elderly and disabled) feel insecure in the face of drunken people in the area. Recent discussion of a
saturation policy for Borough and Bankside showed an increase in violent incidents associated with the
massive growth in local drinking establishments.

*

The prevention of nuisance

This has become a very noisy area late at night particularly at weekends. The licence extends both drinking
and music hours and will inevitably create more noise very close to a residential block. It is also likely that
the noise will escalate at closing time, ie 1a.m.and also as people congregate to smoke ouiside.

The protection of children from harm

Children sleep in the bedrooms at the front of Rowland Hill House and | know that they are woken by the
drunken anti
[...]
754 between the
hours of 9.00 and 17.00, Monday to Friday. Alternatively you can write or visit us
at the above address.

Yours sincerely,

Mbdunden

Kristie Ashenden
Principal Licensing Officer
kristie.ashenden@southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Unit - Environment & Housing, Chaplin Centre, Thurlow Street, London SE17 2DG
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Gill Davies

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373



41 K
Raffaello Restaurant 5%
Council

Date 28/6/2010

=

|
=\

ﬁ_m_‘-.
S RAFFAE |

et llstefeialokbelststala R L :‘ A
\ WUNIBNISITIREE]

gt LN );—:]D

5210158
Rowland Hill House

The

Lerd Nelson
[FH}

Melson Square Garden

lsgarth House

Playground ‘.-u.“h

1
1
1 1
’ ] |
H |
|
1
1
1
1
1
I| ir
1 1
(] K}
i
1
1 L
! =
1
I
e -
| -
N : i
I
W Jr[ / ) La Gare = 1 |
s ¢ 1 N
r [Apartments |‘ II o
- i |
S e — - ) | |
Scale 1/952
Licensing

! 157 to 208
Appl
| |
1 E




* Agenda ltem 6

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
6. Open 7 July 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Blue Eyed Maid, 173 Borough High

Street, London, SE1 1HR

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Chaucer

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Punch Taverns PLC
to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as Blue Eyed Maid, 173 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1HR.

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Blue Eyed Maid, 173 Borough High
Street, London, SE1 1HR under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing
permitted licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not under
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to representations
from inte
[...]
 02.00

e Regulated entertainment (live music, recorded music, performance of dance,
entertainment similar to live / recorded music, facilities for making music, facilities
for dancing, provisions similar t making music and dancing):

Monday - Thursday from 02.00 - 03.00;

Friday and Saturday from 03.00 - 04.00

Sunday from 01.00 — 02.00

e Opening hours of the premises:
Monday - Thursday from 02.00 - 03.30;
Friday and Saturday from 03.00 - 04.30
Sunday from 01.00 — 02.30

e To remove conditions 109, 110, 112, 113, 114, 122, 127, 143, 144, 145, 147, 151,
152, 153, 154, 155, 157, 159, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 174, 175,
177,178, 179, 182, 308 & 315.

e To amend condition 290 to state “When employed SIA registered door supervisor
(sic) will use a counting device to ensure the accommodation limit is not exceeded
and to control admissions and departures from the premises”.

e To amend condition 342 to state “When employed SIA registered door supervisors
shall be sited at the entrance to the premises and equipped with search wands and
a counting device. A thorough search policy for all patrons will be operated”.

o To allow all licensable activities to take place from the start of permitted hours New
Years Eve until the end of permitted hours New (Years Day).

A copy of the variation application is attached as appendix A to the report.

The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts E, F, G,
H, I, J, K, L, M and O set out the proposed operating hours in full.

Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the sub-committee should approve the application any proposals
stated here must become licence conditions.

Designated premises supervisor



45

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is Kamal
Hussain who holds a personal licence issued by Southwark Council.

Representations from interested parties

17. A representation has been submitted by one local resident. The representation is
concerned with the prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder
and the protection of public safety. The representation is attached to this report as
appendix C.

Representations from responsible authorities

18. A representation has been submitted by the metropolitan police. The representation is
concerned that the licensing objectives had not been sufficiently addressed in regards to
the proposed variation. The police suggested conditions that they recommend be applied
to the licence should the variation be granted, and this has now been conciliated. The
representation and associated correspondence are attached to this report as appendix D.

19. A representation was submitted by the council’s Environmental Protection Team. The
representation stated that the Environmental Protection Unit objected to the extension of
hours for live and recorded music on each and every day, and to the removal or
modification of conditions 308 and 315. The representation is attached to this report as
appendix E.

20. A representation was submitted by the council’s Trading Standards department. The
representation is concerned that the licensing objective in regards to keeping children
safe from harm had not been sufficiently addressed in the application. This has now been
conciliated with the agreement of a number of conditions. The representation and
correspondence are attached as appendix F.

Conciliation

21. At the time of writing this report conciliation between the applicant and the objectors had
not been attained, however the applicant’s agent was in the process of liaising with all
relevant parties in an effort to conciliate.

Borough & Bankside saturation policy

22. Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Borough and Bankside
on the cumulative impact of a concentration of li
[...]
ttee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions to
the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
38. A fee of £190.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for a premises within non-domestic rateable value band B.



48

CONSULTATIONS

39.

Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and a similar notice
exhibited outside of the premises.

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

40.

Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with
all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES,

LAW & GOVERNANCE

41. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence.

42. The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

43. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.

44. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

45. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

46. The princip
[...]
 until the end of
23:00 permitted hours New
Sun 04:00
23:00

15




68

0
Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)
Day Start Finish
Mon 02:30
11:00
Tue 03:30
11:00
Wed 03:30
1100 Non standard timings, Where you intend the premises to be
™ open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur- 03:30 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
11:00 From the start of permitted hours New Years Eve until the end of
_ : permitted hours New
Fri 03:30
11:00
Sat 04:30
11:00
Sun 04:30
11:00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Remove conditions 109, 110, 112, 113, 114, 122, 127, 143, 144, 145, 147, 151, 152, 153, 154,
155 157, 159, 162, 163, 164, 165, 168, 167, 168, 169, 174, 175, 177, 178, 179, 182, 308 &
315.

Amend condition 290 1o state "When employed SIA registered door supervisor will use a
counting device to ensure the accommodation limit is not exceeded and to control admissions
and departures from the premises".

Amend condition 342 to state "When employed SIA registered door supervisors shall be sited at
the entrance to the premises and equipped with search wands and a counting device. A
thorough search policy for all patrons will be operated".

17




69

Please tick yes
s | have enclosed the premises licence 4]
* | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

if you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18




70

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance n
[...]
t the use of special effects, except
with consent.

b.The Licensee shall give to the Council at least 10 days notice in
writing of any proposal to use special effects. The notice shall
include, save in exceptional circumstanc es, exact details of the
proposal including the date and time when the special effects can be
demonstrated.

150 Compressed or liquefied gases shall not be used except with consent.
At least 10 days notice in writing shall be given to the Council of

any proposal to bring storage cylinders int¢ the premises

151 a.The Licensee shall ensure thai the premises continue to comply with
the Council's Technicai Regulations.

b.No alterations shall be made to the approved arrangements without
consent.

¢.The Licensee shall, except with consent, retain control over all pa

rts of the premises.

Page 9 of 23



82

d.Either the licensee or the Duty Manager shall be in charge of and
within the premises whenever the public are present. However, the
Licensee remains responsible for the observance of all licensing
conditions.

152 The Licensee may authorize in writing a Duty Manager, who shall be at
least 18 years old, to deputise for him. This written authorization

shall be kept on the premises and shall be readily available for
examination by any Authorised Officer. The Licensee must be satisfied
that anyone appointed as a Duty Manager understands the need to comply
with the conditions of the licence and is competent to perform the
functions of Duty Manager.

153 The Licensee (if an individual) and any Duty Manager shall
a.Have undertaken an approved training course leading to the
possession of the BIIAAB Level 2 National Certificate for
Entertainment Licensees, or

b.Possess an equivalent qualification, for exam ple for concert halls,
the National Vocational Qualification in Cultural Venue Administration
(Level 3) or

c.Be able to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Council that he
possess all relevant knowledge and experience

154 a.The Licensee / Du
[...]
 to the number of men

urinating against the walls if they can't be bothered going into the pub/club. This will only get worse if the licence
hours are extended.

Bicycles and pedestrians already have to ride and step around broken bottles and glasses, especially on
Saturday and Sunday mornings. This will only get worse, the more intoxicated patrons become if ficence hours

are extended.

The later it is at night when clubs close, the drunker patrons become, and the more the noise from drinkers
disturbs the peace in Borough High Street. People who are drunk are not in control of what they are doing and
do not realise how noisy they are being. At present, patrons regularly spill out into the middle of the street,
shouting and singing at the tops of their voices, causing a public nuisance when peopie are trying to sleep.
Southwark noise pollution officers have been called to break up the disturbance.

[ arn prepared to attend in person to make my objections.




APPENDINX D

Your reference.

Our reference:  MD/21/2025/10

Date: 25th May 2010

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service
The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
L ondon SE17 2DG 12-28 Manor Place,
LONDON,
SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Dear Sir/Madam

Blue Eved Maid 173 Borough High Street SE1 1HR

Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a variation to the existing
premises licence and have the following representation to make:

The applicant has applied for an increase 1o the permitted hours the premises are
allowed fo operate, and for the removal of a number of the existing licence
conditions, but has failed o adequately address of the four main licensing objectives,

Police have no representation to make in respect of the removal of the following
existing premises licence conditions:
109,110.112,113,114,122,127,143,144,145,147,151,152,153,154,155,157,159,162,163,164
165,166,168 169,174 175,177 179 182.
However the remaining conditions 
[...]
020 7525 7373

Direct Fax: 020 7525 5705



109 K
Blue Eyed Maid o2,

Council

Date 28/6/2010

Flayground

Playground

Betsham
House

Scale 1/952

Licensing






Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11
Date of Meeting: Wednesday 7 July 2010

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)

Councillor Catherine Bowman

Councillor Norma Gibbes

Councillor Eliza Mann (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooledy Street
Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2" Floor (2 copies)
Kate Heap, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Officers — (Notified by Email)

Kristie Ashenden, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team
Wesley McArthur, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)

Cathedrals and Chaucer

Press Officer (By Email)

Item 5 — Rafaello

Applicant and interested parties details on file.

Application 6 — Blue Eyed Maid

Applicant and interested parties details on file.

Total Copies to be printed: 22

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 17

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/o Town Hall
Post Room

Day of Despatch: 29 June 2010




	Agenda
	5 Raffaello, 202-206 Union St, London, SE1 0LH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Blue Eyed Maid, 173 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1HR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I - Map

	Open Distribution List



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 July 2010 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 7 July 2010 at 2.00 pm at 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Michael Mitchell (observing) 
Ward councillor Adele Morris 
Maria Sayers, local resident 
Maxine Walker, local resident 
Kamal Hussain, applicant, Blue Eyed Maid 
Steve Charlton, applicant’s witness, Blue Eyed Maid 
Andrew Griffin, applicant’s representative 
 

 Kate Heap, legal officer 
Bill Legassick, environmental protection officer 
Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 July 2010 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - RAFFAELLO, 202-206 UNION ST, LONDON, SE1 
0LH 

 

 

 The meeting started at 10.25am, due to the fact that the applicant had not 
turned up and officers wanted to contact the applicant in order to find out if 
they intended to attend the meeting. Officers called the applicant and were 
advised that they would not be attending, nor would they be sending a 
representative. 
 
The licensing officer presented her case.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The local resident objectors and ward councillor addressed the sub-
committee. Members had questions for the local residents and ward 
councillor.  
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 10.50am. The meeting 
resumed at 11.10am. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Silver Grapes Limited for the variation of the 
Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Raffaello, Unit 3, 202 Union Street, London, SE1 0LH is refused. 

 
Reasons 
 
In reaching its decision the licensing sub-committee heard that the applicant 
was aware of today’s hearing but had not attended.  The licensing sub-
committee had regard to the written representations of local residents and 
the oral representations of Ward Councillor Morris on their behalf.  The 
licensing sub-committee noted that the applicant had not specifically 
addressed the fact that the premises were subject to the special policy 
applicable to Borough and Bankside.  The licensing sub-committee 
considered that refusing the application was a necessary and proportionate 
response to ensure that there was no detrimental impact on the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of nuisance. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant or any person who made relevant representations to the 
application may appeal against the decision of the sub-committee. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions 
area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced 
by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for 
the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 July 2010 

appealed against. 
  

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BLUE EYED MAID, 173 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 1HR 

 

 

 The licensing officer advised that there were some photographs of the premises 
to be circulated. All parties agreed to this. 
 
The licensing officer presented her case.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative presented his case. Members had questions for 
the applicant’s representative. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the committee. He advised he 
had an email from the principal environmental officer, who was unable to attend 
that day, to circulate. All parties agreed to this. 
 
The environmental protection presented his case. Members and the applicant’s 
representative had questions for the environmental protection officer. 
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.55am. The meeting resumed 
at 1.00pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Punch Taverns PLC for the variation of the 
Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Blue Eyed Maid, 173 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1HR is refused 
in so far as it relates to an application to extend permitted licensable 
and opening hours.  The application is granted in part in so far as it 
relates to an application to remove certain conditions. 

 
Conditions 
 
All appropriate mandatory conditions as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended). 
 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the oral representations of Mr Griffin, 
solicitor on behalf of the applicant, of the council’s environmental protection 
team and the written representations of one local resident.  The licensing sub-
committee noted that the police and trading standards representations had been 
conciliated in that the applicant had agreed to amend the operating schedule to 
incorporate the conditions sought to address primarily the licensing objective of 
the prevention of crime and disorder. 

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 July 2010 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard that the environmental protection team had 
received four complaints in the past twelve months, one of which related to the 
positioning and use of a loudspeaker on an external wall.  The licensing sub-
committee was not satisfied that the applicant had adequately addressed the 
licensing objective of the prevention of nuisance having regard to the fact that 
the premises is situated within the special policy for Borough and Bankside and 
concluded that the refusal of the application to extend the hours of licensable 
activities was necessary and proportionate with regard to the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of public nuisance. 

 
The licensing sub-committee considered that it was appropriate to approve the 
removal of licence conditions which were no longer applicable, namely 
conditions 109, 110, 122, 127, 143, 144, 145, 147, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 
157, 159, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166. 167, 168, 169, 174, 175, 177, 178, 179 and 
182.  All other conditions will remain in force. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that; 

 
a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not 

to have modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in 
which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of 
appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrate’s 
court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant 
was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
May appeal against the decision. 
 
The meeting ended at 1.07pm 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  


